

October 07, 2019

LIC Housing Finance Limited: Rating reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Commercial paper programme	17,500	17,500	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Total	17,500	17,500	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The rating factor in LIC Housing Finance Limited's (LICHFL) strong franchise and its demonstrated ability to grow in the competitive mortgage finance market, its focus on retail home loans to the salaried segment, its diverse funding profile, and stable profitability indicators (RoMA and ROE¹ of 1.31% and 15.94%, respectively, in FY2019)². The ratings also factor in LICHFL's strong parentage in the form of Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC), the largest life insurance company in India, which had a 40.31% stake in the company as on June 30, 2019 and the operational managerial and financial support received by LICHFL from LIC. LICHFL's asset quality indicators have deteriorated over the past 18 months with gross stage 3 assets at 1.98% and net stage 3 assets at 1.09% as on June 30, 2019 owing to higher slippages in the construction finance segment. ICRA also takes note of the mismatches in the company's asset liability management (ALM) profile in the short- and medium-term buckets, though the same is within the limits prescribed by the National Housing Bank (NHB). Moreover, the risk is partly mitigated by the company's policy of maintaining adequate unutilised bank lines as a liquidity buffer.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established franchise in the domestic market and strong parentage – LICHFL has a demonstrated track record in the housing finance business as one of the largest mortgage lenders in India with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 1,97,768 crore as on June 30, 2019. ICRA takes into consideration the strong franchise of LICHFL with extensive geographic presence and its demonstrated ability to grow while protecting its margins in the extremely competitive mortgage finance market. LIC, a state-owned insurance and investment company, had a 40.31% stake in LICHFL as on March 31, 2019. LIC is the largest insurance provider in India with an asset base of over Rs. 31 lakh crore as on March 31, 2019. It extends both operational and financial support to LICHFL including management support and access to its large agency network, which supports sourcing, brand sharing and funding.

¹ RoMA – Return on Managed Assets; ROE – Return on Equity

² Financial ratios as calculated by the company

Focus on relatively lower risk individual home loans to salaried segment – LICHFL's loan book grew 15% in FY2019 (vis-à-vis 15% in FY2018) to Rs. 1,94,646 crore as on March 31, 2019 (Rs. 197,768 crore as on June 30, 2019) from Rs. 1,67,674 crore as on March 31, 2018. As on June 30, 2019, around 93% of the loan book was towards the retail loan segment and individual home loan accounted for 76% of the overall loan book. The share of salaried home loan segment is highest for LICHFL among its peers, which is perceived to be less risky than the self-employed segment. The salaried segment accounted for 86% of the retail portfolio as on June 30, 2019 which is also the highest among its peers.

Diverse funding profile – LICHFL enjoys good financial flexibility with access to diverse funding sources at competitive rates of interest. The company has a diverse set of lenders on the wholesale front including public sector, private and foreign banks, insurance companies, mutual funds and pension funds and has access to public deposits on the retail front. The company has demonstrated its ability to raise funding through commercial paper (CP), non-convertible debentures (NCDs), banks and NHB though the company's overall cost of funds increased marginally during FY2019 with weighted average cost of funds of 8.49% as on March 31, 2019 (8.46% as on June 30, 2019) as compared to 8.31% as on March 31, 2018 owing to tightening of liquidity in the market. As on June 30, 2019, the share of NCDs in its borrowings remained high at 73% followed by 14% share of bank funding. The company also has funding support from LIC which accounted for 9% of the overall borrowings as on March 31, 2019. However, like other HFCs, the company carries an interest rate risk on its portfolio given the relatively higher share of its fixed-rate liabilities vis-à-vis primarily floating-rate assets.

Good profitability indicators³ – LICHFL's NIMs improved to 2.35% during FY2019 from 2.23% during FY2018 on account of improvement in yields as the company's hiked its prime lending rate by 70 bps during FY2019 which was partially offset by a 11 bps increase in company's cost of funds during the fiscal. Operating expenses and credit costs remained stable during the fiscal at 0.25% and 0.33%, respectively, during FY2019 as compared to 0.27% and 0.31%, respectively, during FY2018. As a result, LICHFL reporting marginally higher RoMA and ROE of 1.31% and 15.94%, respectively, during FY2019 as against 1.24% and 15.82%, respectively, during FY2018.

Credit challenges

Deterioration in asset quality indicators – LICHFL's overall asset quality has been adversely impacted during FY2019 and Q1FY2020. Gross stage 3 and net stage 3 assets deteriorated to 1.98% and 1.09% as on June 30, 2019 (1.53% and 1.07%, respectively, as on March 31, 2019) compared to 0.78% and 0.43%, respectively, as on March 31, 2018 in line with the industry with gross stage 3 assets increasing from 1.0% as on March 31, 2018 to 1.8% as on June 30, 2019. While the share of wholesale book was low, slippages have been high with stage 3 assets of 11.86% as on June 30, 2019 and 7.90% as on March 31, 2018, asset quality in the retail segment also deteriorated with increase in gross NPAs to 1.25% as on June 30, 2019 from 0.42% as on March 31, 2018, in line with the industry trends.

Increasing share of riskier non-home loan book - The share of the non-home loan book has steadily increased over the years to 24% as on June 30, 2019 from 12% as on March 31, 2016, although the share remains lower than HFC average of 38% as on June 30, 2019 and the mix has largely remained stable over the last few quarters. Even within the non-home loan category share of retail LAP is 17% and the remaining 7% is the wholesale book. Share of wholesale is lower than peers, however wholesale book is concentrated with share of top 10 group exposures at 35.2% of the overall wholesale

³ Financial ratios as per ICRA calculations

book and 29.5% as a percentage of net worth as on March 31, 2019. Moreover, the asset quality in the wholesale portfolio remains weak with gross NPA of 11.86% as on June 30, 2019. ICRA also notes that part of this book is currently under moratorium and hence repayment track record is yet to be established.

Short- and medium-term cumulative mismatches, however adequate liquidity given unutilised sanctions, securitisable book and expectation of support from LIC – Given the relatively longer tenure of assets vis-à-vis liabilities, there are cumulative mismatches in LICHFLs liquidity profile, though the gaps are within the regulatory limits prescribed by the NHB. However, ICRA takes comfort from management's policy of maintaining adequate unutilised funding lines and cash balances and LICHFL's ability to raise funds through non-convertible debentures (NCDs) and the commercial paper market at short notice. The company has additional liquidity cushions as it has a seasoned securitisable book given high share of retail home loans to salaried segment and ICRA's expectation of funding support to be forthcoming from LIC in case of need. ICRA also takes comfort from the franchise of the company and its demonstrated ability to raise public deposits which support the overall funding profile.

Moderate economic capitalisation indicators - Notwithstanding LICHFL's ability to raise equity, its gearing levels were relatively high at 10.87 times as on March 31, 2019. The company's regulatory capital adequacy was within statutory limits with Tier I and CRAR remaining moderate at 12.30% and 14.36%, respectively, as on March 31, 2019, supported by the low-risk weight on home loans, which form a sizeable share of LICHFL's portfolio, however company would need to raise additional capital to meet the revised NHB norms and to improve the economic capitalisation levels given the increasing share of non-home loan book in its portfolio.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The company has negative cumulative mismatches in the short and medium-term buckets owing to long term nature of assets vis-à-vis its liabilities and high gearing levels. The company had Rs. 28,384 crore debt maturing till December 31, 2019. However, the company had unutilised funding lines from banks to the tune of Rs. 9,435 crore and cash and liquid balances of Rs. 1,149 crore as on June 30, 2019. The company also had a book overdraft of Rs. 2,500 crore as on June 30, 2019 on account of cheques issued but not drawn. The company has strong fund raising ability with Rs. 10,610 crore raised through CP and Rs. 8,754 crore raised through NCD route at competitive rates in FY2020 till date. The company can also raise additional funding of up to 15% of its net worth and long term borrowings from LIC and has the ability to raise funding through securitisation route given high share of retail home loans to the salaried segment.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Not applicable

Negative triggers – Given short- and medium-term cumulative mismatches in the ALM of the company, any deterioration in the ability of the company to raise fresh funding or inadequate support from the parent will remain as key rating sensitivities.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Rating Methodology for Housing Finance Companies
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The rating is based on standalone financial statements of the issuer.

About the company

LICHFL was promoted by LIC in 1989 with the aim of entering the mortgage finance business. LIC holds a 40.31% stake in the company and also provides regular operational and financial support to the mortgage lender. LICHFL is the second-largest HFC in India, at present. As on June 30, 2019, LICHFL had a portfolio outstanding of Rs. 1,97,768 crore comprising retail (93.1%) and developer (6.9%) loans.

During FY2019, LICHFL reported total income of Rs. 17,362 crore and had an asset base of Rs. 2,00,583 crore compared to total income of Rs. 14,841 crore and had an asset base of Rs. 1,71,090 crore in FY2018. The company's profit after tax stood at Rs. 2,431 crore during FY2019 compared to Rs. 2,003 crore during FY2018. LICHFL's net worth as on March 31, 2019 was Rs. 16,259 crore. Its gross and net NPAs stood at 1.98% and 1.09%, respectively, as on June 30, 2019.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2018	FY2019
Total income	14,841	17,362
Profit after tax	2,003	2,431
Net Worth	14,241	16,259
Total managed portfolio	1,66,162	1,92,993
Total assets	1,71,090	2,00,583
RoMA%	1.24%	1.31%
ROE%	15.82%	15.94%
Gearing (times)	10.63	10.87
% Gross Stage 3	0.81%	1.58%
% Net Stage 3	0.27%	0.80%
Net Stage 3/Net worth (%)	3.15%	9.54%
CAR (%)	15.49%	14.36%

Source: Company; ICRA Research

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2020)				Rating History for the Past 3 Years				
		Type	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Rating	FY2019			FY2018	FY2017
					07-Oct-2019	14-Sep-2018	4-Jul-2018	3-May-2018	4-Oct-2017	-
1	Commercial Paper	Short Term	17,500	8710	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	-

Amount in Rs. crore

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Commercial Paper	NA	NA	7-365 days	17,500	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Company

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
NA	NA	NA

Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Supreet Nijjar

+91 124 4545 324

supreetan@icraindia.com

Saagar Malhotra

+91 124 4545 308

saagar.malhotra@icraindia.com

Prateek Mittal

+91 33 7150 1132

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents